
Reporting Period: Fiscal Year 2016 

From: Mayor's Office of Contract Services (MOCS)

Please find the following information on contracts 
required to be reported under LL 50 of 2011 per the 
following criteria:

(1) a description of the city’s efforts to improve and increase the tracking of information relating to New York state 
food procured by agencies;

MOCS teaches a course to procurement professionals as part of the Procurement Training Institute titled "Legal 
Compliance in Procurement," which covers the City's guidelines for the purchase of New York state food and 
teaches agencies how to implement the guidelines. This course was taugh three times during Fiscal Year 2016.

Section A: (2) a list of vendors that provided information with respect to food-related services contracts , in connection with 
covered solicitations

Section B: (3) to the extent practicable and known to vendors surveyed with food-related services contracts, disaggregated 
by food product and processed food:
(a) the total dollar value of New York state food products procured by agencies;
(b) the total dollar value of food products from outside of New York state procured by agencies during their listed 
New York state availability periods; and
(c) the total dollar value of all other food products from outside of New York state and processed food from 
facilities outside of New York state.

Section C: (4) to the extent practicable and known to vendors with food pruchase contracts, disaggregated by food product 
and processed food:
(a) the total dollar value of New York state food products procured by agencies;
(b) the total dollar value of food products from outside of New York state procured by agencies during their listed 
New York state availability periods; and
(c) the total dollar value of all other food products from outside of New York state and processed food from 
facilities outside of New York state.

Report to the City Council pursuant to LL 50 of 2011



1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

A

Food-Related Services Contract Vendors Providing Information in Connection with Covered Solicitations

THE CHILDREN'S VILLAGE
SCO FAMILY OF SERVICES
JEWISH COMMUNITY COUNCIL OF GREATER CONEY ISLAND
JEWISH ASSOCIATION FOR SERVICES FOR THE AGED
HENRY STREET SETTLEMENT
BAY RIDGE CENTER, INC



1
2

3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

A B C D E

Food Type
From Any 
Location 

Other Source
- During NYS 
Availability Period 

Other Source
- NOT During NYS 
Availability Period 

Alcoholic Beverages $0 $0 $0
Apple Cider $353 $353 $0
Apples $64,422 $58,318 $5,644
Asparagus $2,331 $718 $1,613
Banana $3,210 $0 $3,210
Barley $0 $0 $0
Beans $1,057 $465 $591
Beets $275 $152 $123
Beverage Bases $0 $0 $0
Blueberries $269 $0 $269
Bok Choy $198 $37 $161
Bread, Rolls, Buns, Sweet Goods $302,612 $277,552 $25,059
Breakfast Cereals, Ready-to-Eat $281,107 $284,249 $0
Broccoli $3,341 $1,402 $1,939
Brussel Sprouts $128 $61 $67
Buck Wheat $0 $0 $0
Butter, Butter Products $47,935 $48,511 $0
Cabbage $1,479 $1,014 $465
Candy, Gum, Choc., Cocoa Products $0 $0 $0
Canned Fruits, Concentrates, Nectars $6,780 $6,780 $0
Canned Vegetables, Veg. Juices $10,408 $10,408 $0
Carrots $6,265 $5,685 $580
Cauliflower $1,136 $592 $555
Celery $912 $488 $415
Cheese, Cheese Products $119,076 $103,115 $0
Cherries (sour) $0 $0 $0
Cherries (sweet) $60 $60 $0
Coffee Creamer (Substitute) $1,235 $0 $1,235

Fiscal Year 2016 Food-Related Services Contracts



2

3

A B C D E

Food Type
From Any 
Location 

Other Source
- During NYS 
Availability Period 

Other Source
- NOT During NYS 
Availability Period 

Fiscal Year 2016 Food-Related Services Contracts

32
33
34
35
36

37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58

Coffee, Tea, Cappuccino $14,193 $14,251 $0
Corn $1,359 $1,306 $53
Cucumbers $3,748 $3,074 $669
Cured, Proc. Vegetable Prods. $5,296 $5,296 $0
Custard, Cream-Filled Sweet Goods $0 $0 $0

Dietary Specialties, Artificial Sweeteners $1,369 $768 $0

Dressing, Condiments $42,797 $43,676 $0
Dried Fruits $270 $270 $0
Dried Milk, Dried Milk Products $26 $26 $0
Dried, Dehydrated Vegetables $428 $428 $0
Dry Dessert, Pudding Mixes $9,615 $9,615 $0
Eggplant $939 $2,654 $270
Eggs, Egg Products $18,965 $19,690 $0
Extracts, Flavors $179 $0 $0
Fish, Fish Products (not smoked) $163,845 $164,245 $0
Food Chemicals $0 $0 $0

Fresh Fruits, Juices (except apple cider) $62,262 $65,207 $0

Fresh Vegetables $146,744 $147,105 $0
Frozen Fruits, Juices $61,241 $61,241 $0
Frozen Take Home Meals $5,240 $0 $0
Frozen Vegetables, Veg. Juices $202,146 $200,760 $0
Fruit Products $35,645 $35,565 $0
Garlic $2,865 $2,259 $593
Ginger $45 $0 $45
Grapes $6,111 $1,308 $4,803
Greens (Swiss Chard, Kale) $3,693 $3,382 $311
Honey, Syrup, Sugar $16,890 $17,647 $0



2

3

A B C D E

Food Type
From Any 
Location 

Other Source
- During NYS 
Availability Period 

Other Source
- NOT During NYS 
Availability Period 

Fiscal Year 2016 Food-Related Services Contracts

59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87

Ice Cream, Related Products $1,755 $2,096 $0
Infant, Jr., Geriatric Foods $0 $0 $0
Jams, Jellies, Preserves, Butter $10,728 $10,805 $0
Kiwi $141 $0 $141
Leeks $1,951 $11 $1,940
Lemon $116 $0 $116
Lettuce $27,556 $18,074 $9,465
Macaroni, Noodle Products $30,610 $28,940 $0
Mango $59 $0 $59
Maple Syrup $9 $155 $0
Margarine $1,232 $0 $1,232
Meat, Meat Products $649,931 $662,557 $0
Melons $6,818 $2,403 $4,415
Milk, Milk Products $456,037 $456,227 $0
Mushroom $443 $0 $443
Nuts, Nut Products $3,473 $3,514 $0
Oats $2,853 $2,853 $0
Onions $5,364 $4,633 $665
Orange $3,105 $0 $3,105
Peaches $9,060 $7,507 $1,553
Pears $44,296 $17,218 $27,078
Peas $356 $76 $280
Peppers $4,257 $1,774 $2,295
Pineapple $1,905 $0 $1,905
Plums $11,377 $3,161 $8,215
Potatoes $14,938 $12,864 $2,011
Poultry $74,638 $0 $74,638
Prep. Mixes, Dry Flour/Meal Base $7,212 $7,254 $0
Prepared Multiple Foods $3,240 $3,240 $0



2

3

A B C D E

Food Type
From Any 
Location 

Other Source
- During NYS 
Availability Period 

Other Source
- NOT During NYS 
Availability Period 

Fiscal Year 2016 Food-Related Services Contracts

88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116

Pretzels, Chips, Specialty Items $129,468 $134,169 $0
Proc. Grain, Starch Prods.-Human $1,144 $1,144 $0
Processed Poutlry $4,935 $0 $4,935
Pumpkins $352 $0 $352
Ref. Veg. Oil, Shortening, Oleo $1,336 $2,028 $0
Rice $2,685 $0 $2,685
Sauce $372 $0 $372
Scallion $64 $0 $64
Shellfish, Crustaceans, Etc. $1,661 $0 $0
Smoked Fish $0 $0 $0
Soft Drinks, Water $4,138 $4,408 $0
Soup Cubes $128 $0 $128
Soy Products $0 $0 $0
Soybeans $0 $0 $0
Spices, Salt $19,943 $21,621 $0
Spinach $8,165 $4,536 $3,629
Squash (summer) $269 $66 $202
Squash (winter) $675 $467 $208
Strawberries $1,257 $103 $1,155
Sweet Potatoes $5,059 $2,097 $2,961
Tangerine $140 $0 $140
Tomatoes $14,937 $4,209 $10,728
Turnips $0 $0 $0
Veg. Oil Seed, Oil Stock, Crude Oil $7,481 $6,999 $0
Veggie Burger $639 $0 $639
Vinegar $191 $0 $191
Watermelon $593 $0 $593
Wheat $0 $0 $0
Whole Grains, Beans-Bulk $21,243 $21,429 $0



2

3

A B C D E

Food Type
From Any 
Location 

Other Source
- During NYS 
Availability Period 

Other Source
- NOT During NYS 
Availability Period 

Fiscal Year 2016 Food-Related Services Contracts

117
118

Yogurt $8,265 $0 $8,265
Total $3,269,097 $3,048,371 $225,475



1
2

3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11

A B C D

Food Category

Amount 
Solicited for 
Local 
Sourcing

Amt 
Awarded to 
NYS

Shelf-Stable Processed Foods $8,934,635 $1,067,820
Meat & Fish $5,857,272 $1,782,601
Kosher/Halal $3,436,661 $1,048,063
Ready-to-Eat $4,314,197 $1,324,106
Fresh Fruits and Veggies $2,912,503 $1,433,561
Bread Products $1,114,868 $540,237
Dairy $1,511,463 $17,087
Total $28,081,599 $7,213,475

Fiscal Year 2016 Food Purchase Contracts


	LL50_NYSFood_FY16
	LL50_NYSFood_FY16 2
	LL50_NYSFood_FY16 3

