Report to the City Council pursuant to LL 50 of 2011

Reporting Period: Fiscal Year 2016	
From: Mayor's Office of Contract Services (MOCS)	
Please find the following information on contracts required to be reported under LL 50 of 2011 per the following criteria:	
	(1) a description of the city's efforts to improve and increase the tracking of information relating to New York state food procured by agencies;
	MOCS teaches a course to procurement professionals as part of the Procurement Training Institute titled "Legal Compliance in Procurement," which covers the City's guidelines for the purchase of New York state food and teaches agencies how to implement the guidelines. This course was taugh three times during Fiscal Year 2016.
Section A:	(2) a list of vendors that provided information with respect to food-related services contracts, in connection with covered solicitations
Section B:	 (3) to the extent practicable and known to vendors surveyed with food-related services contracts, disaggregated by food product and processed food: (a) the total dollar value of New York state food products procured by agencies; (b) the total dollar value of food products from outside of New York state procured by agencies during their listed New York state availability periods; and (c) the total dollar value of all other food products from outside of New York state and processed food from facilities outside of New York state.
Section C:	(4) to the extent practicable and known to vendors with food pruchase contracts, disaggregated by food product and processed food:(a) the total dollar value of New York state food products procured by agencies;(b) the total dollar value of food products from outside of New York state procured by agencies during their listed

New York state availability periods; and

facilities outside of New York state.

(c) the total dollar value of all other food products from outside of New York state and processed food from

	A
1	
2	Food-Related Services Contract Vendors Providing Information in Connection with Covered Solicitations
3	THE CHILDREN'S VILLAGE
4	SCO FAMILY OF SERVICES
5	JEWISH COMMUNITY COUNCIL OF GREATER CONEY ISLAND
6	JEWISH ASSOCIATION FOR SERVICES FOR THE AGED
7	HENRY STREET SETTLEMENT
8	BAY RIDGE CENTER, INC

Д	В	С	D	E				
1								
2	Fiscal Year 2016 Food-Related Services Contracts							
3	Food Type	From Any Location	Other Source - During NYS Availability Period	Other Source - NOT During NYS Availability Period				
4	Alcoholic Beverages	\$0	\$0	\$0				
5	Apple Cider	\$353	\$353	\$0				
6	Apples	\$64,422	\$58,318	\$5,644				
7	Asparagus	\$2,331	\$718	\$1,613				
8	Banana	\$3,210	\$0	\$3,210				
9	Barley	\$0	\$0	\$0				
10	Beans	\$1,057	\$465	\$591				
11	Beets	\$275	\$152	\$123				
12	Beverage Bases	\$0	\$0	\$0				
13	Blueberries	\$269	\$0	\$269				
14	Bok Choy	\$198	\$37	\$161				
15	Bread, Rolls, Buns, Sweet Goods	\$302,612	\$277,552	\$25,059				
16	Breakfast Cereals, Ready-to-Eat	\$281,107	\$284,249	\$0				
17	Broccoli	\$3,341	\$1,402	\$1,939				
18	Brussel Sprouts	\$128	\$61	\$67				
19	Buck Wheat	\$0	\$0	\$0				
20	Butter, Butter Products	\$47,935	\$48,511	\$0				
21	Cabbage	\$1,479	\$1,014	\$465				
22	Candy, Gum, Choc., Cocoa Products	\$0	\$0	\$0				
23	Canned Fruits, Concentrates, Nectars	\$6,780	\$6,780	\$0				
24	Canned Vegetables, Veg. Juices	\$10,408	\$10,408	\$0				
25	Carrots	\$6,265	\$5,685	\$580				
26	Cauliflower	\$1,136	\$592	\$555				
27	Celery	\$912	\$488	\$415				
28	Cheese, Cheese Products	\$119,076	\$103,115	\$0				
29	Cherries (sour)	\$0	\$0	\$0				
30	Cherries (sweet)	\$60	\$60	\$0				
31	Coffee Creamer (Substitute)	\$1,235	\$0	\$1,235				

	Α	В	С	D	E		
2		Fiscal Year 2016 Food-Related Services Contracts					
3		Food Type	From Any Location	Other Source - During NYS Availability Period	Other Source - NOT During NYS Availability Period		
32		Coffee, Tea, Cappuccino	\$14,193	\$14,251	\$0		
33		Corn	\$1,359	\$1,306	\$53		
34		Cucumbers	\$3,748	\$3,074	\$669		
35		Cured, Proc. Vegetable Prods.	\$5,296	\$5,296	\$0		
36		Custard, Cream-Filled Sweet Goods	\$0	\$0	\$0		
37		Dietary Specialties, Artificial Sweeteners	\$1,369	\$768	\$0		
38		Dressing, Condiments	\$42,797	\$43,676	\$0		
39		Dried Fruits	\$270	\$270	\$0		
40		Dried Milk, Dried Milk Products	\$26	\$26	\$0		
41		Dried, Dehydrated Vegetables	\$428	\$428	\$0		
42		Dry Dessert, Pudding Mixes	\$9,615	\$9,615	\$0		
43		Eggplant	\$939	\$2,654	\$270		
44		Eggs, Egg Products	\$18,965	\$19,690	\$0		
45		Extracts, Flavors	\$179	\$0	\$0		
46		Fish, Fish Products (not smoked)	\$163,845	\$164,245	\$0		
47		Food Chemicals	\$0	\$0	\$0		
48		Fresh Fruits, Juices (except apple cider)	\$62,262	\$65,207	\$0		
49		Fresh Vegetables	\$146,744	\$147,105	\$0		
50		Frozen Fruits, Juices	\$61,241	\$61,241	\$0		
51		Frozen Take Home Meals	\$5,240	\$0	\$0		
52		Frozen Vegetables, Veg. Juices	\$202,146	\$200,760	\$0		
53		Fruit Products	\$35,645	\$35,565	\$0		
54		Garlic	\$2,865	\$2,259	\$593		
55		Ginger	\$45	\$0	\$45		
56		Grapes	\$6,111	\$1,308	\$4,803		
57		Greens (Swiss Chard, Kale)	\$3,693	\$3,382	\$311		
58		Honey, Syrup, Sugar	\$16,890	\$17,647	\$0		

	Α	В	С	D	E
2		Fiscal Year 2016 Food-Related Service	ces Contracts		
3		Food Type	From Any Location	Other Source - During NYS Availability Period	Other Source - NOT During NYS Availability Period
59		Ice Cream, Related Products	\$1,755	\$2,096	\$0
60		Infant, Jr., Geriatric Foods	\$0	\$0	\$0
61		Jams, Jellies, Preserves, Butter	\$10,728	\$10,805	\$0
62		Kiwi	\$141	\$0	\$141
63		Leeks	\$1,951	\$11	\$1,940
64		Lemon	\$116	\$0	\$116
65		Lettuce	\$27,556	\$18,074	\$9,465
66		Macaroni, Noodle Products	\$30,610	\$28,940	\$0
67		Mango	\$59	\$0	\$59
68		Maple Syrup	\$9	\$155	\$0
69		Margarine	\$1,232	\$0	\$1,232
70		Meat, Meat Products	\$649,931	\$662,557	\$0
71		Melons	\$6,818	\$2,403	\$4,415
72		Milk, Milk Products	\$456,037	\$456,227	\$0
73		Mushroom	\$443	\$0	\$443
74		Nuts, Nut Products	\$3,473	\$3,514	\$0
75		Oats	\$2,853	\$2,853	\$0
76		Onions	\$5,364	\$4,633	\$665
77		Orange	\$3,105	\$0	\$3,105
78		Peaches	\$9,060	\$7,507	\$1,553
79		Pears	\$44,296	\$17,218	\$27,078
80		Peas	\$356	\$76	\$280
81		Peppers	\$4,257	\$1,774	\$2,295
82		Pineapple	\$1,905	\$0	\$1,905
83		Plums	\$11,377	\$3,161	\$8,215
84		Potatoes	\$14,938	\$12,864	\$2,011
85		Poultry	\$74,638	\$0	\$74,638
86		Prep. Mixes, Dry Flour/Meal Base	\$7,212	\$7,254	\$0
87		Prepared Multiple Foods	\$3,240	\$3,240	\$0

	Α	В	С	D	E
2		Fiscal Year 2016 Food-Related Service	ces Contracts		
3		Food Type	From Any Location	Other Source - During NYS Availability Period	Other Source - NOT During NYS Availability Period
88		Pretzels, Chips, Specialty Items	\$129,468	\$134,169	\$0
89		Proc. Grain, Starch ProdsHuman	\$1,144	\$1,144	\$0
90		Processed Poutlry	\$4,935	\$0	\$4,935
91		Pumpkins	\$352	\$0	\$352
92		Ref. Veg. Oil, Shortening, Oleo	\$1,336	\$2,028	\$0
93		Rice	\$2,685	\$0	\$2,685
94		Sauce	\$372	\$0	\$372
95		Scallion	\$64	\$0	\$64
96		Shellfish, Crustaceans, Etc.	\$1,661	\$0	\$0
97		Smoked Fish	\$0	\$0	\$0
98		Soft Drinks, Water	\$4,138	\$4,408	\$0
99		Soup Cubes	\$128	\$0	\$128
100		Soy Products	\$0	\$0	\$0
101		Soybeans	\$0	\$0	\$0
102		Spices, Salt	\$19,943	\$21,621	\$0
103		Spinach	\$8,165	\$4,536	\$3,629
104		Squash (summer)	\$269	\$66	\$202
105		Squash (winter)	\$675	\$467	\$208
106		Strawberries	\$1,257	\$103	\$1,155
107		Sweet Potatoes	\$5,059	\$2,097	\$2,961
108		Tangerine	\$140	\$0	\$140
109		Tomatoes	\$14,937	\$4,209	\$10,728
110		Turnips	\$0	\$0	\$0
111		Veg. Oil Seed, Oil Stock, Crude Oil	\$7,481	\$6,999	\$0
112		Veggie Burger	\$639	\$0	\$639
113		Vinegar	\$191	\$0	\$191
114		Watermelon	\$593	\$0	\$593
115		Wheat	\$0	\$0	\$0
116		Whole Grains, Beans-Bulk	\$21,243	\$21,429	\$0

	Α	В	С	D	E	
2		Fiscal Year 2016 Food-Related Services Contracts				
3		Food Type	From Any	- During NYS	Other Source - NOT During NYS Availability Period	
117		Yogurt	\$8,265	\$0	\$8,265	
118		Total	\$3,269,097	\$3,048,371	\$225,475	

	Α	В	С	D		
1						
2		Fiscal Year 2016 Food Purchase 0	Contracts			
3		Food Category	Amount Solicited for Local Sourcing	Amt Awarded to NYS		
4		Shelf-Stable Processed Foods	\$8,934,635	\$1,067,820		
5		Meat & Fish	\$5,857,272	\$1,782,601		
6		Kosher/Halal	\$3,436,661	\$1,048,063		
7		Ready-to-Eat	\$4,314,197	\$1,324,106		
8		Fresh Fruits and Veggies	\$2,912,503	\$1,433,561		
9		Bread Products	\$1,114,868	\$540,237		
10		Dairy	\$1,511,463	\$17,087		
11		Total	\$28,081,599	\$7,213,475		